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 Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of implementation of the Plastic Parks Scheme being undertaken by the

Department of Chemicals and Petro-Chemicals;

(b) the number of Plastic Parks approved and operational as on date, along with the total amount of funds released to the respective state implementing agencies, including Rajasthan;

(c) whether Government has received any new proposals from States or Union Territories for the establishment of additional plastic parks; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a)      The current status of implementation of approved plastic parks under the Plastic Parks

Scheme is as under:


S.No. Name of the

Plastic Park

Overall progress in Physical

Infrastructure (Civil Work)

(in %)

No. of Plots

allotted

No. of Plots having

functional units

1
Tamot, Madhya

Pradesh
100

31 10

2
Jagatsinghpur,

Odisha
98

46 3

3 Tinsukia, Assam 95
78 Plots and

16 Sheds

14 on Plots and 10

in Sheds

4
Tiruvallur, Tamil

Nadu
84

Stayed by the Hon’ble NGT,

Chennai

5
Deoghar,

Jharkhand
91

- -

6
Bilaua, Madhya

Pradesh
99

03 -

7
Sitarganj,

Uttarakhand
67

41 -

8
Raipur,

Chhattisgarh
95

38 -

9
Ganjimutt,

Karnataka
75

- -

10
Gorakhpur, Uttar

Pradesh
62

62 03


(b)        Ten parks have been approved. The work in one park has been stayed by the Hon’ble

National Green Tribunal, Chennai. In seven parks, the basic infrastructure works have been completed, and the plots have been allocated to the industries. In four parks, the plastic units are functioning. No Plastic Park has been approved in Rajasthan. The current status of the total amount of funds released to approved Plastic Parks is as under:


S.No. Name of the Plastic

Park

Total project Cost (in

Rs. cr.)

Central Grant

Approved

(in Rs. cr.)

Central Grant

Released

(in Rs. cr.)

1
Tamot, Madhya

Pradesh
108.00 40.00 36.00

2 Jagatsinghpur, Odisha 106.78 40.00 36.00

3 Tinsukia, Assam 93.65 40.00 35.73

4
Tiruvallur, Tamil

Nadu
216.91 40.00 15.97

5 Deoghar, Jharkhand 67.33 33.67 30.30

6
Bilaua, Madhya

Pradesh
68.72 34.36 30.92

7
Sitarganj,

Uttarakhand
115.81 33.91 30.51

8 Raipur, Chhattisgarh 42.09 21.04 18.93

9 Ganjimutt, Karnataka 62.77 31.38 17.25

10
Gorakhpur, Uttar

Pradesh
69.58 34.79 19.12


(c) and (d): No proposals have been received from the State Governments or Union

Territories for setting up new plastic parks.

*****

